

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

Chapter 616.

An act to incorporate the North Haven Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nelson Mullin, Lewis McDonald, F. H. Smith, N. H. Corporators. Carver, Ira Waterman, A. L. Kent, H. E. Calderwood, John Waterman, S. Y. Crockett and O. B. Kent, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a body corporate and politic under the name of the North Haven Hotel Company, with Corporate name. all the rights, powers and privileges and all the liabilities of similar corporations under the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and be divided into shares of Shares. one hundred dollars each, and no stockholder in said corporation shall be liable for any of the liabilities of said corporation to an amount greater than the amount of his shares.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized to build, furnish Authorized to and keep in repair a hotel at North Haven, in the county of Knox for the accommodation of travellers, with all the rights, powers Rights, powers and privileges now belonging to inn-keepers, and with all the liabilities and obligations thereof.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be called First meeting, SECT. 4. how called. by either of said corporators by his giving notice in writing to each of the other corporators of the time and place of meeting at least seven days before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 617.

An act to'incorporate the People's Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George W. Berry, Richard C. Hall, G. L. Farrand, Corporators. Moody E. Thurlow, Thomas W. Hix, Azariah Stanley, George F. Avers, M. H. Fisk, C. A. Sylvester, Aurelius Young, J. Fred. Merrill, David Ames, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the People's Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges and sub- Corporate name. ject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions Rights, priviby the laws of this state, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to have and use a

73

build and furnish a hotel.

and privileges.

Снар. 616.

STATE TAX.

Снар. 618.

Scal. Officers. Deposits.

By-laws.

Location.

First meeting, how called.

New members may be elected.

Deeds, &c., how executed.

—valid.

common seal; to elect such officers as are required by the laws of this state, and others that may be necessary for the transaction of business; to receive deposits and to use and invest the same as they shall deem for the best interest and benefit of depositors; to make, establish and enforce by-laws for the management of the concerns of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of this state. Said bank shall be established in the city of Rockland.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be held at such time and place as the first five corporators may designate, by giving notice thereof seven days previous by publishing the same in the Democrat and Free Press, and the Rockland Gazette, two public newspapers published in said city of Rockland. At said meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, new members may be elected by ballot. It shall require at least seven of the corporators or their associates to constitute a quorum.

SECT. 3. All deeds of conveyance or other instruments made in behalf of the corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation shall be valid to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 618.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, amounting to eleven hundred twenty-four thousand two hundred eightysix dollars fourteen cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of five mills on the dollar of the present valuation, for the current disbursements of the treasury and for the school mill fund, established by an act approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and for the sinking fund established by an act approved January twentyeight, eighteen hundred sixty-five, and for the sinking fund established by an act approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

State tax.

570